
THE CITY -OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTI" OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 595

Approved September 4, 1953

Resolved,

That the following taxpayer be refunded
the amount specified for reason of overpayment of the

1950 tax to the City Collector.

Code #18-303-122
Cecile A. Robichaud
55 Heath Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1950 tax $3.92
Amt. paid 10-30-50 "D" teller 3.92
Amt. paid 6-25-53 "B" teller 3.92
Amount overpaid Cert. 0-29Q7 3.92

Refund ?3.92 to Cecile A. Robichaud, 55 Heath St., City

IN CITY COUNCIL

AD an
,r 

nw Alk
/ •~

APPROVED

SEP 4 195

MAY R-



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 596

Approved September 4, 1953

Resolved,

That the foll'awing taxpayer be refunded
the amount specified for reason of overpayment of bhe

1951 tax to the City Collector.
i~

Code #03-108.400
Emilio N. Cappelli Rec. of F. Cipolla
w Son Inc., c/o John L. Curran atty.
17 Exchange Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1951 tax $69.38
Amount paid 7-1-53 B teller 17.34
Amount paid 12-6-51 E teller 17.3
Amount paid 1-7-52 P teller 17.34
Amount paid 3-31-52 E teller 17.34

.Amount paid 9-12-52 E teller 3.09
Amount paid q-12-52 E teller .15
Amount paid 9-12-52 E teller 2.79
Amount paid 9-12-52 E teller .15
Amount paid q-16-52 B teller 5.58
Amount paid 9-.16-52 E teller 5.58
Amount overpaid Cert. 0-2988 17.34

Refund $17.34 to Emilio N. Cappelli Rec. of F. Cipolla & Son Inc.,
c/o John L. Curran Atty., 17 Exchange St., City

Code 04-535-375
James S. Dunnigan
117 Knowles Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1g51 tax $4.12
Amount paid 3-31-53 B teller 4.12
Amount paid 7-22-53 D teller 4.12
Amount overpaid Cert. 0-2992 4.12

Refund $4.12 to James S. Dunnigan, 117 Knowles St., City,

ti ciT " COU I.
e 

T53

AD 

dClerk

APPROVED

SEP 4 1953

m... ......................... ..~

MAY



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL



r

-- • 

--.

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

' RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

i

Resolved,

No. 59'x'
Approved September 4, 1953

That the following taxpayers be refunded
the amount specified for reason of overpayments of the

1952 taxes to the City Collector.

Code -19-548-400
E. Franklin Stone
190 Slater Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

An oun t of 1952 tax
Amt. paid 10-21-52 B teller
Aunt. paid 1-22-53J teller
Amt. paid 4-14-53 E teller
Amt. paid 6-24-53 F teller
Amt. paid 7-24-53 J teller
Amount overpaid Cert. 0-2993

w 84.73
21.18
21.18
21.19
21.18
21.18
21.18

Refund 9121.18 -to E. Franklin Stone, 190 Slater Ave., City

Code ir19-548- 10
L'. Franklin Stone & w£. Loyola N.
1509 1?1estmi.nster Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1R52 tax $1,419.14
Art. paid 10-21-52 B teller '354-78
Ant. paid 1-22-53 J teller 354-79
kmt. paid 4-14--53 E teller 354,79
Amt. 6-24-53 F teller 233.73
amt. paid 7-24-53 J teller 354-78
Amount overpaid Cert. 0.2994 233.73

Refund $233.73 to E. Franklin Stone & wf. . Loyola M., 1509 Westminster St. ,
City

Code ff13 -357 -600
Katherine ?.T. McCormick
50 Sharon Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Aamoun.t of 1952 tax $208.15
Amt. paid 10-23-•52 F teller 52.0;_
Amt. paid 1-20-53 B teller 52.04
Amt. paid 4-7-53 F teller 52.0
Art. paid 7-15-53 B teller 9.2t
Amt. paid 7-24-53 F teller 52.03
Amount overpaid Cert. 0-2995 9.26

Refund $9.26 to Katherine 1I. r5_cCormick, 50 Sharon St., City



RESOLUTION

OF THE

CITY COUNCIL



wit# of Prouibrurr
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code X20-035-980
George E. Tatro
114 Corinth Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1952 tax
Amt. Paid 10- --52 E teller
Amt. paid 6-1 -53 E teller
Amt. paid 7-28-=53 J teller
Amount overpaid Cert. 0--2906

$41-.16
10.29
30.87
41.16
41.16

Refund $)4-1.16 to George E. Tatro, 114 Corinth Street, City

Code #03 -659=100
Frank A. Coyle
271 'Point Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1952 tax4.12
Amount paid 10--2152 F teller L.12
Amt. _Paid 7-3153 B teller ,4.12
Amount overpaid Cert. 0-2908 4.12

Refund $4.12 to Frank A. Coyle, 271 Point St., City

Code tr13-851501
V`k. F. Murray
26 Pond Street
Providence, Rhode island

Amount of 1952 tax $41.16
Amt. paid 10-7-52 F teller 10.29
Amt. maid 1--5-53 E teller 10.29
Amt. ?paid =-10-53 E teller 1p,29
Amt. paid 6--3053 F teller 10.29
Amt. paid 7-1-53 F teller 10.29
Amdunt overpaid Cert. 0-2989 10.29

Refund $10.29 to V'km. F. Murray, 26 Pond St., City

Code #11-0Z;_5.000
Harry K..Kazarian
91 Beaufort Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1952 tax ;;;697.96
font. abated Cert. BTAR 52-11 approved 5-7-53 7 .50
Amt. paid 10-28-52 F teller 17~}.-49
Amt. paid 12-3-52 L teller 17~ •Z19
Amt. paid 4=27-53 B teller 174.49
Amt. paid 7-17-53 B teller 109.99
Amount overpaid Cert. 0-2990 9.00

Refund $9.00 to Harry K. Kazarian, 91 Beaufort St., City

e

PAGE Z

e



JC

"7~j0.



X4r Tifl,~' of1kout-brurr
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code x"20-.155-000
Ferndinand V. Tortolni & wf. Rachael V.
12 Woodbury Street
Providence, Rhode Tsland

Amount of 1952 tax
Amt. paid 10-17-52 F teller
Amt. ?paid 1-20-53 -P teller
Amt. paid 4.-27-53 E teller
Amt. paid 7-1553 J teller
Amt. paid 7-3.7-53 R teller
krount overpaid Cert. 0-2991

$139-94,
35.00
34.98
34.98
34.98
51.98
34.98

Refund $34.98 to Ferndinand V. Tortolni & wf. Rachael V.,
12 !Yoodbury St., City

IN CITY COUNCIL

y

AV

J

APPROVED

SEP 4 19F"

ap~ ams~ •eeee•.••

1~

PAGE 3



N

iJ
it

• l



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
• . STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 598
Approved September 14., 1953

Resolved, DECREED AND ORDERED,

That Cheshire Street from Salina Street

to Cornwall Street is hereby declared a public highway

to be repaired at the expense of the City, the same

having been conveyed to the City of Providence for

highway purposes by deeds duly acknowledged and recorded.

IN CITY. COUNCIL APPROVED

SEP 
4 

053

xoR



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
• STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 

599

Approved September 4, 1953

Resolved, DECREED AND ORDERED,

That the Director of Public Works is
hereby directed to cause Cheshire Street from Salina

Street to Cornwall Street to be brought to the established

or defined grade at the expense of the abutting owners

thereof.

.114 CITY COUNCIL APPROVED

SEP 

l~0(~NS 4J~



RESOLUTION

OF THE

CITY COUNCIL



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

r

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 6®0
Approved September 4, 1953

Resolved, DECREED AATD ORDERED,

That the eurbinlg be set on Cheshire

Street from Salina Street to Cornwall Street.

IN CITY COUNCIL

! 

 

Clerk

rs'

APPROVED

SEP 4 19

M OR



4

k

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

CITY SERGEANT'S OFFICE

Plat  76

Lots

275
276
239
240
213
214
175
176

This is to Certify that I have caused the notice, of which a true copy is
hereto annexed, to be served upon the following named persons, by handing to each of
said persons, or by leaving at their last and usual place of abode in this State a true
copy of said notice, to wit:— 'CHESHIRE STREET, from Salina Street to

Cornwall Street,
declare a public highway,
bring to the established or defined grade,
setting of curbstones.

Name

Domenica P. Renzi
Angelo Sassi & wf. Brigida
Alfonso Mannarelli
Domenica P. Renzi
Pietro Miele & wf. Mary
Giovanni. Pesaturo & wf. Carolina J.T.
John Pesaturo & wf. Carolina J.T.
Jennie Gallipo

Address

7 Marietta Street
145 Salina Street
40 Clym Street
7 Marietta Street
63 Yorkshire Street
55 it rt

55 It n

272 Admiral Street



CHESHIRE STREET,.from Salina Street to Cornwall Street.

VA S~AIII




